

No. 19-1111

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States



MICHAEL A. DEEM,

Petitioner,

v.

LORNA DiMELLA-DEEM, ROBERT J. FILEWICH, PHD,

ANGELINA YOUNG, ROLLIN AURELIEN,

ROBIN D. CARTON, ESQ., FAITH G. MILLER, ESQ.,

ANGELA DiMELLA, ARLENE GORDON-OLIVER, F.C.J.,

Respondents.

*Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert A. Berns

Counsel of Record

KAUFMAN DOLOWICH

& VOLUCK, LLP

Attorneys for Respondent

Faith G. Miller, Esq.

25 Main Street,

Suite 500

Hackensack, New Jersey 07601

201-488-6655

rberns@kdvlaw.com

April 8, 2020

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Allegations in the First Amended Complaint.....	2
B. Procedural History in the District Court	3
C. Procedural History in the Second Circuit	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
THE SECOND CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE DOMESTIC RELATIONS ABSTENTION DOCTRINE.....	8
A. Abstention Was Warranted	8

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Domestic Relations Abstention Doctrine Does Not Conflict with <i>Ankenbrandt</i>	10
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Block,</i> 905 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards,</i> 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bossom v. Bossom,</i> 551 F.2d 474 (2d Cir. 1976)	9
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.,</i> 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	12, 13
<i>Deem v. DiMella-Deem,</i> 941 F.3d 618 (2d Cir. Oct. 30, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keane v. Keane,</i> 549 Fed. Appx. 54 (2d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Marshall v. Marshall,</i> 547 U.S. 293 (2007).....	14
<i>Martinez v. Queens County DA,</i> 596 Fed. Appx. 10 (2d Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Younger v. Harris,</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	ii
28 U.S.C. § 1334	14
42 U.S.C. § 1985	4
